STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Kumari Promila,

W/o Sh. Subhash Chander,

R/o W.No. 170, Main Bazar,

Basti Danishmandaan,

Jalandhar. 





--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, 

Jalandhar.





____   Respondent 






CC No-1234 -2009   

Present :
Kumari Promila, Complainant in person.


Sh. Gagandeep, Junior Assistant, O/o District Programmer 


Officer for PIO.
Order:


Sh. Gagandeep, Junior Assistant is carrying an application from the PIO stating that she is not well and, therefore, she should be exempted from the hearing.  There is no medical certificate attached.  However, it was not necessary for her to attend the hearing herself as she was permitted to send a representative not below the rank of APIO to represent her as was mentioned in the original notice itself. However, she has not carried out the orders of the Commission either.  
2.

The orders of the Commission contained in para 4 and 5 of the order dated 07.07.2009 had been passed in the presence of her representatives Sh. Amrik Singh, APIO-cum-CDPO, Jalandhar West and Sh. Gagandeep, Junior Assistant in the last hearing and had further been sent to the PIO with covering letter dated 21st July, 2009.  In the order, it had been directed that the original record from which documents have been given to the Complainant should be produced in the Commission along with full file of the recruitment of Smt. Kirandeep Kaur (noting and correspondence) should be produced in the Commission. Kumari Promila, Complainant was to be permitted to inspect the file and was to be supplied the attested copies of any document she wanted from 
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that file for which it had been directed the seal of the office should also been carried by an officer competent to attest the papers.   
3.

In view of this, it is not acceptable that a Junior Assitant be sent only with an application and without the file. Smt. Brajesh Kaur, PIO-cum-District Programmer Officer (by name) is hereby directed to get the original file produced as per the orders of the Commission on 11.09.2009 at 11.30 AM i.e. after two days without fail. 

4.

Kumari Promila, Complainant has also given a letter today detailing the information which has still not been supplied to her as per her original RTI application.  She has stated that in respect of item no 1(3) pages no. 41-42 of the information supplied to her have not been attested.  In respect of item no. 1(4) all instructions have been provided to her except instructions pertaining to appointments made in 1983-85.  The remaining information asked for by her in point no. 1 containing 7 sub points has been received by her duly attested and to her satisfaction.  In respect of item no. 2 which contains sub points from (i) to (iv), she states that she has not received any information in respect of item no. 2(i), 2(ii) and 2(iii).  In respect of item no. 2(iv), she states that she has received the copy of the joining report of Smt. Kirandeep Kaur but has not received copy of the joining report of Smt. Suman Bala at Basti Danishmandan in 2001.  These deficiencies required to be removed immediately, unless these papers are also available in the original file to be produced in the Commission.  
5.

Since Kumari Promila, Complainant has had to travel fruitlessly all the way from Jalandhar to Chandigarh to inspect the file today, she may be compensated to the extent of Rs. 250/- for today and Rs. 250/- for the next time when she is required to come again i.e. total of Rs. 500/- to be paid by the PIO on the next date of hearing.  
6.

  The PIO is also hereby issued notice under Section 20(1) to show cause why penalty as prescribed therein be not imposed upon her at the rate of Rs. 250/- per day of delay subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- for non supply 
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of/delay in providing the information.  She is required to give her reply in writing within 14 days of the issue of this order.    
7.

The PIO is also hereby given an opportunity for personal hearing under Section 20(1) proviso thereto, before imposing the penalty on the date of hearing to be fixed for the same.    
8.

The PIO may note that in case she does not submit her reply to the show cause notice in writing, and also does not avail herself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the date of hearing, fixed for the same, it will be presumed that she has nothing to say and the Commission shall go ahead and decide the case ex-parte, on merits, in accordance with the provisions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.  


Adjourned to 11.09.2009.  








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Smt. Baldev Kaur,

# 131, Model Gram,

Ludhiana.





--------Complainant  






Vs. 

PIO, O/O, Deputy Commissioner, 

Ludhiana.






____   Respondent.






CC No-728-2008

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the PIO.

ORDER:


A letter dated 1.9.09 has been received by fax vide endorsement made to the Commission  of a letter of even date which is addressed by the Deputy Commissioner Ludhiana (Grievances Branch), to the PIO-cum-DRO Ludhiana, in which it has been reiterated that report had already been sent to him on 10.3.09, that the case had been sent in original on 17.12.08 to the Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana, for action, since it concerned that department. Further, vide letter dated 6.5.08 addressed by the PIO-cum-D.C. (RTI Cell) to the Dy. Registrar, State Information Commission, with copy endorsed to the PIO/MC Ludhiana, the full position of the case, in so far as the D.C’s office is concerned, has been clearly explained. Unfortunately, a copy of this letter does not appear to have been sent to the applicant at any stage. A copy of the same has now been ordered to be sent to her  along with the present order. In view of the facts stated, it is clear that all information available with the DC’s office has already been provided to the complainant. It is also clear that the D.C’s office (Grievances Branch)  had taken no action on her complaint except to forward her complaint in original to the Municipal Corporation Ludhiana as further action was required to be taken by the Corporation to redress her grievances. No doubt she had made a complaint to the D.C., against the Municipal Corporation, and requested him to take action against the Municipal Corporation, but the  
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DC did not do so, as is clear from the papers. In the meanwhile, the Municipal Corporation had already cleared  40’ roads  of encroachment by razing ‘Jhuggies’ etc. and has carried out action wanted by her. 
2.

Now, in case she has still has complaint regarding no action being taken on her complaint made to the D.C. against the Corporation, she should make a representation/complaint against the D.C. to the Competent Authority in the Executive for redressal of her perceived grievances. The Commission is not required to go into the acts of omission and Commission of the officials in carrying out their duties. I am satisfied that the role of the RTI ends here.  With these observations, the case hereby disposed of with today’s order as read with previous detailed orders dated 26.05.2009 and 09.07.2009. 
 








Sd- 
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harbans Singh Brar,

S/o S. Jagdev Singh Brar,

# 20281, St. NO. 16, 

Near Ch. Roshan Singh Hospital,  
Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar,

Bathinda(Pb.).






--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Chief Engineer IR & W,

PSEB, Patiala.






--------Respondent  






MR No. 62/2009 

                                                   In AC No- 579-2008 
Present :
Sh. Harbans Singh Brar, applicant in person.


Sh. Rajinder Singh, APIO-cum-PRO for PIO.


Sh. K.K.Gupta, APIO-cum-Deputy Secretary.



Smt. Jai Shree, Senior Assistant. 
Order:


The complaint of the applicant dated 21.06.2008 supported by his affidavit dated 02.07.2008 with reference to his RTI application dated 07.02.2008 made to the address of the Chief IR&W, PSEB, Patiala has been considered by the Commission in its hearing on 25.03.2009 when it was disposed of in the presence of the Appellant and the PIO with the directions to make good the deficiencies pointed out specifically in the order of the Commission.  
2.

The relevant of the order dated 25.03.2009 reads as under :-



“In his application itself, Sh. Harbans Singh Brar revealed that he has earlier also sought information vide an RTI application dated 06.06.2007 which culminated in Second Appeal no. 81 of 2008.  This was decided by the Bench of Lt. Gen. P.K.Grover (Retd.), Hon’ble State Information Commissioner on 07.08.2008.  He states that information asked for now is not identical as has also been stated in his affidavit dated 02.07.2008.  However, PIO states that it is identical.  The two applications have been compared.  In the earlier application 06.06.2007 (AC No. 81/2008) he had asked to “know about the merits obtained by me in the test and want answer sheets”.  In that, he has already been  informed of his merit but as stated by him, the Bench of Lt. Gen P.K.Grover (Retd.), SIC rejected his request for being allowed to see his answer sheets.  The present application, however, does not ask to see the answer sheet but is 
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asking for a photo copy of the question paper for electrical discipline.  In other words, he is not wanting the evaluated answer sheets but the blank question papers.  Appellant states that the question booklet containing instructions for candidates is a printed document of objective type to be answered in a separate sheet.  

2.

If that is the case, I see no impediment that the said question paper or the photo copy thereof should be supplied to him.  Now that the examination is over, there is no impediment to supply of master key for answers in case there is such any master key.  This goes for question no. 1 and 2.  I also do not agree that since the work was contracted out to an other agency, the PIO is not responsible to supply information thereof.  The agency is responsible to the PSEB and the PIO of the PSEB remains responsible for such information to be provided if it is covered within the provision of the Right to Information Act, 2005.  The Deputy Secretary of the PSEB(RTI) who is present in the Commission today should refer to Section 2(f) containing definition of information which states “information means any material in any form, including records, documents, memos, e-mails, opinions, advices, press releases, circulars, orders, logbooks, contracts, reports, papers, samples, models, data materials held in any electronic form and information relating to any private body which can be accessed by a public authority under any other law for the time being in force;”.  

3.

For point no. 3 “merit list of candidates selected”, and point no. 4, it is stated that it is a selective merit list and does not display the result of other reserved categories (other than scheduled castes, backward castes etc.).  The result is required for all the reserved categories.  Appellant clarified that he belongs to ex-serviceman category.  Information regarding these four points should be provided to the Appellant within a month. Answer to point no. 5 has already been provided to the Appellant.  Since the order has been passed in the presence of both the parties, there is no reason to await written orders.  PIO should put on record a copy of the receipt from the Appellant along with a set of papers supplied to him and for the record of Commission also.  In case this information is not supplied to Sh. Harbans Singh Brar by 24.04.2009, he is free to get this case re-opened by a simple letter to be written to the Bench.  



With this, the case is hereby disposed of.”
3.

At that time, the Additional Deputy Secretary made no statement and gave no objection to carrying out the orders of the Commission.  At the very end of the order of the Commission, it had been ruled “In case the information is not supplied to Sh. Harbans Singh Brar by 24.04.2009, he is free to get this case 
MR No. 62/2009 In AC No- 579-2008





-3-
re-opened by a simple letter to be written to the Bench.”  However, even after four months of the order being passed, the said information was not supplied and the PIO did not report back to the Commission that he had any difficulties to supply the information.   
4.

Thereafter, Appellant vide his letter dated 09.05.2009, pointed out that out of five points on which directions had been given, information has still not been provided to him on point no. 1, 2 and incomplete information had been supplied in respect of point no. 4.  Point no. 1 and 2 relate to his request for a copy of the question paper for Electrical discipline and Master Key for answers of the question paper.  In point no. 4 of his RTI application, he had asked for “merit of last selected candidate till date, and number of candidates in waiting list till date for which general and reserved categories for Electrical discipline, in a particular format”.  Appellant states that he has since received the full information on point no. 4 vide letter dated 06.08.2009 and he is satisfied with the information.  There remain point no. 1 and 2 on which information has not been supplied.  
5.

Vide letter dated 24.07.2009, PIO-cum-Nodal Officer, RTI Cell, PSEB has stated that it had approached the NTPC to provide the information as per the directions of the Commission. However, NTPC refused to do so.  The relevant portion of the reply of the PIO is reproduced below :-
“1. 
That to comply with the orders of Hon’ble Commission dated 25.03.2009, concerned APIO cum Dy. Secretary/Recruitment once again requested the NTPC authority which is custodian of record to provide the information with regard to item no. 1 and 2 as required by the appellant in his RTI application dated 07.07.2008.

2. 
That NTPC in its letter dated 06.07.2009 (copy enclosed) refused to divulge the information to the appellant with regard to item 1 and 2 ie. Copy of question paper for the Electrical discipline and Master Key for the answers of the question papers for Electrical discipline.  Said letter from NTPC is reproduced below :-

“It may please be noted that the question papers of all the disciplines used in PSEB selected test for AE (on training) held on 21.01.07 are the part of intellectual properly of NTPC limited (Question bank).  The questions that were used in the 
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selection of AE (on training), which was conducted by NTPC limited on 21.1.07, may be utilized in future similar recruitment process of NTPC or for other company and are a part of the question bank of NTPC. For the same reason NTPC is not permitting the candidates to take the the question papers with him either inadvertently or intentionally after the test, then an FIR has to be lodged against him as per the guidelines of NTPC ET recruitment test. 
For the reasons cited above, the question papers of Electrical discipline and the Master Key for answers of question paper for Electrical discipline cannot be dispensed with.” 
3.
That Section 8(1)(d) of RTI Act provides as under :-

“Information including commercial confidence, trade secrets or intellectual property, the disclosure of which would harm the competitive position of a third party, unless the competent authority is satisfied that larger public interest warrants the disclosure of such information”. 
In view of the aforesaid, information with regard to item 1 and 2 sought by the appellant is intellectual property of NTPC, disclosure of which will harm the competitive position of the third party (NTPC).  Moreover, there is no public interest involved in disclosing the same. Hence, as the information in question is exempted from disclosure, same cannot be provided to the appellant and exemption in this regard may please be granted to the Board.

As regards, point 3, 4 and 5 information already supplied to that appellant vide no. 80968/69 dated 20.04.2009 is correct, complete in all respects and the same holds good.  Contention of the appellant in this regard is baseless not tenable hence liable to be dismissed.  Therefore, case may please be closed.” 






(emphasis supplied) 

6.

The Commission observes that the NTPC may be an autonomous organization and may be working under the Central Government or any other authority.  However, in the present matter, it has entered into a service contract for delivery of a certain type of service to the PSEB, against payment.  Therefore, the NTPC remains answerable to the PSEB, for the work which it has contracted to do on its behalf, against due payment.  The Commission observes that the said agreement/contract or memorandum of understanding which contains the 
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terms and conditions or scope of reference of work given to the NTCP etc. would surely have been quoted by the NTCP/produced in the Commission with particular reference to any clause therein which states that modus operandus, including the tests conducted by NTPC shall remain confidential from the contracting party, and the only names of candidates declared successful would be disclosed to the PSEB !  It somehow strains the credulity to imagine, as stated by the PIO, that there is no such contract or agreement, or monitoring of the process provided for.  However, if that is the case, then the NTPC cannot now turned around, and impose a condition retrospectively, and clothe itself with its protection, to frustrate the intentions of the Right to Information Act, 2005.  

7.

The Commission is of the view that any Recruiting Agency can maintain a confidential and ready Bank/Pool of questions from which to select questions for the next batch of candidates to be recruited by them.  However, despite their fondest hopes, those questions cannot remain secret for all time, even after they have been “used” for a particular year/batch.  For all competitive examinations, including for the most prestigious Indian Administrative Service conducted by the Union Public Service Commission, question papers used by them are made readily available to the public, not for one exam, but for the previous ten years, on payment basis, for future guidance of the candidates. That does not imply that those questions which are made available to the Public can never again be used in the future examinations. There can be no question which has never been asked before, and no question which cannot be repeated, since, after all, the questions are to be framed on the basis of a limited syllabus.  There is no ban on, and in fact most paper-setters resort to a mix of questions from the “used pool” and “unused pool”. As for the “confidentiality” quoted, this examination/recruitment has already taken place, the questions have been exposed to thousands of candidates and the whole process has been paid for by the PSEB.  NTPC has already sold their ‘intellectual services’ involved in the framing of the question paper used, and is no longer 
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the owner, in the absence of such mutually agreed prohibitory clause in the terms and conditions of the contract approved by the Competent Authority (where the PIO asserts that there is no agreement).   
8.

The Commission is prima-facie of the view that Section 8(1)(d) applies only where the information is held in the direct custody of the PIO. In this case, the Department did not have any reservations in providing the information, as it had readily asked the NTPC to provide it, in accordance with the directions of the Commission and in accordance with the provisions of the Act.  However, the plea and the stand of the Service Contractor appears to have been ipso facto adopted by the PIO/the contracting party, without any legal impediment, by voluntarily ceded its rights as the pay master.  
9.

However the responsibility and duties imposed upon the PIO under the Right to Information Act, 2005, cannot be given up so easily.  Every citizen of India is entitled to information, subject to the provisions of the Act, as provided in Section 3 of the Act.  Further ‘information’ itself has been defined in Section 2(f), as including “information relating to any private body which can be assessed under any other law for the time being inforce” Thus the PIO cannot voluntarily abdicate the responsibility placed upon him in the above provision of the Act.  
10.

Moreover the PIO has not stated what is the “larger public interest” in the non disclosure of the said documents which are the used question paper and the Master Key only (without there being any element of disclosure of/assessment of the candidate’s answer sheet/disclosure of the names of paper-setters or assessors).  These cannot be shielded in public interest from the public eye after the examination has been held.  In fact keeping the said question paper/Master Key confidential forever, appears to be more for the ‘private interest’ of the NTPC, which wishes to reuse it in commercial interest.  In fact, it is in the ‘larger public interest’ that the Punjab State Electricity Board makes all such processes of recruitment transparent and open to the Public scrutiny, rather than encouraging secrecy. 
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11.
As such, the contention of the PIO-cum-Nodal Officer is not acceptable and he is hereby directed to access the information from the NTPC forthwith and to make it available to the Complainant under due receipt and report compliance.   


Adjourned to 28.10.2009.  








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Chamkaur Singh,

S/o Sh. Jasmail Singh,

VPO Bhagta Bhai-Ka,

Pin 151206,

Patti Khana, Tehsil Phul,

District Bathinda. 





--------Complainant.  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Punjab State Electricity Board, 

Sub Division Officer,

Bhagta Bhai. Patti Khana,

Tehsil Phul, District Bathinda.



--------Respondent 






CC No- 549-2009

Present :
None for Complainant.


Sh. Mohan Singh, Additional AE holding additional charge of 


Bhagta Bhai Ka.
Order:


The complaint of Sh. Chamkaur Singh, Complainant to the Commission dated 20.02.2009 with reference to RTI application dated 04.09.2008 made to the address of the PIO/PSEB, Sub Division Officer, Bhagta Bhai, District Bathinda had been considered by the Commission in its hearing on 12.05.2009 and  on 09.07.2009. On the last date of hearing, Sh. Mohan Singh, Additional AE had explained the reason for delay which has been detailed in para 1 of the order dated 09.07.2009.  His explanation has been accepted by the Commission and the notice issued under Section 20(1) in order dated 12.05.2009 is hereby dropped.  In fact it is clear that Sh. Mohan Singh is not the PIO or even the APIO and is not aware who is the APIO and PIO but happens to be the officer on the spot and, therefore, has dealt with the matter. 
2.

In compliance with the instructions, Sh. Mohan Singh had brought the entire information for delivery to the Complainant. Sh. Chamkaur Singh, Complainant was not present on the last date of hearing.  Therefore, he had been directed to send it to him through registered post and free of cost.  
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Complainant had been asked to go through the information and to point out any deficiency in writing to the PIO with copy to the Commission.  Complainant has sent an acknowledgment dated 01.09.2009 stating that he has received the full information on 19.08.2009 and is satisfied.  Sh. Chamkaur Singh, Complainant had also come to the office and delivered a receipt in writing, stating that he is very happy with the information received. The action of Sh. Mohan Singh Addl. A.E is appreciated.  


With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 
     








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal,

Deputy Collector, Ropar Head Works Division,

Sirhind Canal Circle, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana. 
--------Complainant.  







Vs. 

PIO/O/O Secretary to Govt., Punjab, 

Deptt. of Finance, 

Floor 7th, Pb. Civil Sectt.

Pb. 







--------Respondent 






CC No-664-2009 

Present:
Shri Dinesh Kumar Goyal, complainant in person.



Smt. Santosh Malhotra, APIO-cum-Supdt. FP-II Br.  
ORDER:


On the last date of hearing the APIO had presented copy of the register maintained in the Branch, according to which the file listed  as 9/36/93 “Reckoning of training period of A-Class,  Naib Tehsildar as duty for all purposes”  had been destroyed on 16.7.2002-5FPII.  However, the Commission had asked that the original record of the file destroyed under the supervision of the Competent Authority should be produced. Merely putting a note  on the register cannot be  accepted as firm proof. Today, she has presented  cover page of the destroyed file, as well as a note by the then Assistant Sh Inder Mohan which had been put up to the Superintendent for approval. Certain files have been marked as ‘D’ which had been listed for weeding out or to be destroyed. With this, I am satisfied that the said file has been destroyed and whatever could have been done in this case has been done.  Although the necessary information has not been provided, adequate reasons have been provided to the satisfaction of the Commission. 

With this, the case is hereby disposed of by today’s orders as read with earlier order dated 7.8.2009.


Sd- 
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(Ptk) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Dinesh Kumar Goyal,

Deputy Collector,

Ropar Head Works Division,

Sirhind Canal Circle,

Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana. 



--------Complainant.  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Secretary to Government Punjab,

Department of Personnel, 6th Floor, 

Pb. Civil Sectt., Pb.




--------Respondent 






CC No- 665-2009 
Present:
Shri Dinesh Kumar Goyal, complainant in person.



Shri Ramesh Kumar Rehbar, APIO-cum-Supdt.PP-I Br.



Shri Madan Lal Sood, Supdt. Grade-II (dealing hand).
ORDER:


In compliance of orders passed in the hearing of the Commission dated 8.7.09, Shri Ramesh Kumar, APIO stated that with great efforts they have located the index register for the year 1993 of PP-I Branch in which there is an index of pages 5-400. At the end there is a section Misc. reference from pages 362-400. On page 367 standard head  F-I is listed, file  No. 17/23/93, titled ‘Reckoning of training period of A-Class,  Naib Tehsildar as duty for all intents and purposes  and other demands of the Association of Naib Tehsildars of Punjab State’. Date of opening  3PPI/21//R/93 file referred by SRE I Branch. The said entry is ‘D’ with read ink that stand for destroyed, according to Shri Ramesh Kumar, APIO. As such there is nothing more which can be done in the matter.  


The case is hereby disposed of with today’s order as read with order of the Commission dated 8.7.09.








Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. D.C. Bansal,

Assistant Labour Commissioner, 

Patiala. 






--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Principal Secy. Finance,

Punjab, Chd. 





____   Respondent 






CC No-974 -2009    
Present :
Sh. D.C.Bansal, Complainant in person.


Sh. Dharam Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent, Expenditure-5 


Branch Department of Finance for PIO.
Order:


Sh. Dharam Singh, APIO states that full information asked for by the Complaint has been sent to him vide covering letter no. 614 dated 31.08.2009.  Complaint has not received the same.  A copy of the same has been supplied to him today.  Sh. Dharam Singh, APIO made assurance to Sh. D.C.Bansal, Complainant that whatever papers are available in the Finance Department would be made available to him and the concerned files would be laid before him for his inspection.  After which he can take copies whichever he wants.  Sh. D.C.Bansal, Complainant states that he is fully satisfied with this reply and does not wish to pursue his complaint any further.  


With this, the case is hereby disposed of.  
 







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harbhajan Singh,

C/o Harbhajan Filling Station,

Retgarh-Shutrana Road-Kalwanu (Badshahpur),

District Patiala. 





--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Deputy Secretary,

Punjab State Electricity Board,

Patiala.



&

PIO-cum-Deputy Chief Engineer,

Operation Circle,

Punjab State Electricity Board,

Patiala. 






____   Respondent 






CC No-988 -2009    

Present:
Shri Harbhajan Singh, complainant in person.



Shri Gurjant Singh, JE, PSEB, on behalf of the PIO.

ORDER:


The complaint of Shri Harbhajan Singh dated 31.3.09 received in the Commission on 17.4.09 with respect to his RTI application dated 19.5.09 made to the address of PIO/Dy. Secretary, PSEB, Patiala, had been considered by the Commission in its hearing dated 7.7.09 and certain directions given to the PIO for compliance. The show cause notice had been issued u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the PIO/ Dy. Chief Engineer, Operation Circle, PSEB Patiala for the delay in  not providing full information and he had also been given an opportunity for personal hearing as per Section 20(1) proviso thereto on the next date of hearing. He had also been directed to supply the remaining information forthwith to the complainant.

2.
Today, the complainant states that  he has  not received any information. A copy of the letter dated 31.8.09 is available on the record of the Commission vide which information has been provided by the Asstt. Engineer Operation Rural Division PSEB, Patran to the Commission.  In this case, it has been found to be endorsed to the Addl. SE Operation Patran Div. for his information but has not 
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been found to have been sent to the complainant. A copy of the same has been given to him today. On behalf of the PIO Sh. Gurjant Singh, JE Patran is present in person and states that he is the concerned man in the field and got work of the connection done. He acknowledges that he is one who had prepared the estimate for the works. After seeing the letter dated 31.8.09 referred to above, he stated that the facts given therein are correct for all points, except for the labour charges in which the objections have been pointed out by Shri Harbhajan Singh (that no money had been spent on labour by the department and the entire labour charges had been paid by Shri Harbhajan Singh himself).  Shri Harbhajan Singh acknowledges that no doubt the estimate of Rs. 73032 had been given to him, which included the amount of Rs. 15292 for labour to be provided  by the department and the complainant had also duly deposited the amount of Rs. 73032/-. However, he stated that the department had not provided the labour and the labour had to be arranged and paid for himself, at his own level. Sh. Harbhajan Singh has therefore requested that the estimate should be revised accordingly. Therefore, he states that Rs. 15292 is due to him and should  be refunded to him.  Sh. Harbhajan Singh asserts that no labour has been provided and neither have the details of any workers of the department who have carried out the work with respect to his connection been supplied.

3.
It is observed that Shri Harbhajan Singh should make a separate representation/request with facts and figures in connection with his assertions that no persons had been deputed  to carry out the  works and that he had to arrange the labour himself. This does not fall within the scope of reference of the RTI application. For this he has to approach the Competent Authority in the executive for redressal of his perceived grievances/refund of any amount.


Accordingly, the case is hereby disposed of. 








Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

[


  
Sh. Gurcharan Singh,

S/o Sh. Man Singh,

Village Chapparchari Khurd,

PO-Landran,

Tehsil & District Mohali. 




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Kharar.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1208 -2009   
Present :
Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Complainant in person.


Sh. Rajesh Dhiman, APIO-cum-Tehsildar Kharar.
Order:


In compliance with the orders passed on 07.07.2009, APIO has sent a letter dated 31.08.2009 to the Complainant, Sh. Gurcharan Singh stating that as per the reference given by her husband, of dispatch of the said file vide no. 863 dated 02.03.1976 by the FCR to the Tehsildar, Kharar the receipt registers of that time have been gone through, and the same file has not been found to have been received at the end of the Tehsil.  
2.

It may be possible that while sending the file to the FCR for the pending Judicial case in that court, the ‘Muth’ which is available with the ‘Parat Sarkar’ of the Intaqal may have been detached as has been seen to happen in many cases, and may have been retained in the custody of the Tehsil.  The APIO make one last effort to check up the ‘Muth’ of the said Parat Sarkar of the Intaqal no. 1064 if available, so that the documents presented at that time, upon which the Intaqal has been sanctioned, may be made available to the Complainant, particularly with respect to the death certificate of Smt. Sham Kaur.  In case despite best efforts this ‘Muth’ does not become available, in that case a certificate may be given to that effect so that the Complainant could present the certificate in Civil Court in its discretion.  Adjourned to 29.09.2009.   








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009    
(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Manwinder Singh,

Chief Reporter, Times of India,

577-R, Model Town, Ludhiana.



--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O State Transport Commissioner,

Pb., Chd.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1220 -2009    
Present :
None for Complainant.


Sh. J.S.Brar, PIO-cum-ADTO in person.
Order:


Sh. J.S.Brar, PIO-cum-ADTO stated that full information had already been supplied to Sh. Manwinder Singh, Complainant.  However, he stated that he was not well as he was running fever and asked to be excused.  He has brought a bunch of papers with him to place them on the record of the Commission which he stated has been supplied to Sh. Manwinder Singh, Complainant time to time.  This is not satisfactory.  The PIO is hereby directed to supply the information to the Complainant with a covering letter giving reference to his RTI application and containing an index of documents supplied duly page marked and attested.  The documents are to be supplied free of cost and the receipt of the Complainant should be taken on the covering page and placed on the record of the Commission.  Without that it is not possible to consider the complaint of the Complainant who has been pointing out the deficiencies from time to time by stating only that the reply is totally irrelevant, misconceived and misleading, without pointing out the exact deficiency.  On his part, the PIO has neither placed the documents supplied nor offered his suo-motu for the delay explanation which has been asked from him.  
2.

The PIO has been allowed to inspect the file of the Commission and to take whatever letters of the Complainant, include written arguments which he needs from the file, so that the matter can be taken up on the next date of 
CC No-1220 -2009    
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hearing. It is observed that the complaints against the PIO can only be considered in respect of information sought in accordance with the definition of ‘information’, ‘record’ and ‘right to information’ as contained in Section 2(f), Section 2(i) and Section 2(j) of the Act and the PIO should also bear it in the mind while providing the information.   


The case is adjourned to 28.10.2009. 









Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


09.09. 2009   

(LS)

